

ITEM NOS 56+61

ITEM NO.56

COURT NO.16

SECTION II-B

**S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS****Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 13135/2025****[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 18-02-2025 in CRA No. 521/2017 passed by the High Court at Calcutta]****BISWAJIT DAS****Petitioner(s)****VERSUS****THE STATE OF WEST BENGAL & ORS.****Respondent(s)****ITEM NO.61****Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 16998/2025****[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 18-02-2025 in CRA(DB) No. 173/2022 passed by the High Court at Calcutta]****KINKAR MONDAL****Petitioner(s)****VERSUS****STATE OF WEST BENGAL****Respondent(s)****[TO BE TAKEN UP ALONG WITH ITEM NO. 56 I.E. SLP(Crl) No. 13135/2025].....****IA No. 254469/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING****IA No. 254470/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS****IA No. 254471/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.****Date : 27-10-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.****CORAM :****HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA****HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SATISH CHANDRA SHARMA****For Petitioner(s) :****Mr. Amarjit Singh Bedi, AOR****Mr. Gaganpreet Sandhu, Adv.****Mr. Varun Chandiok, Adv.****Ms. Riya Seth, Adv.**

Mr. Subhro Prokas Mukherjee, AOR
Mr. Md Adil Khan, Adv.
Mr. Shekhar Banerjee, Adv.
Mrs. Srabani Mukherjee, Adv.
Mr. Kustubh Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Ms. Nandini Sen Mukherjee, AOR

Mr. Kunal Mimani, AOR
Mr. Parag Chaturvedi, Adv.
Mr. Mranal Prajapati, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

1. Learned counsel appearing for the State of West Bengal seeks time to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit. Learned counsel appearing for the respondent nos. 2 to 5 seeks time to file counter affidavit. The same are to be filed within a period of two weeks from today.
2. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within two weeks after filing of the counter affidavit(s).
3. List the matters after four weeks.

(NISHA KHULBEY)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(MANOJ KUMAR)
BRANCH OFFICER